

No. 21-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brendan T. Killeen
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10178

Douglas W. Hall
Anthony J. Dick
David J. Feder
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Emily J. Kennedy
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
I. FEDERAL REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The ADA Preempts State Laws That Interfere With Federal Deregulation Of Airlines.....	3
B. Federal Law Regulates Flight Attendants’ Duty And Break Periods	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Sued Virgin For Not Providing Meal And Rest Breaks Under California Law	8
B. The District Court’s Decision	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ADA PREEMPTION TEST CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Demanding “Binds To” Test Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	16
B. Four Circuits Apply The “Significant Impact” Test For ADA Preemption.....	17
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	21
A. The Ninth Circuit Applied The Wrong Legal Standard	21
B. California’s Break Laws Would Have A Significant Impact On Virgin’s Rates, Routes, And Services	23
1. Relieving flight attendants of their duties would disrupt airline operations	23
2. Adding more flight attendants would create new adverse impacts.....	25
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	27
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT’S CONSIDERATION	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A:	
Court of Appeals Opinion (July 20, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
District Court Order Regarding Motion for Summary Judgment (January 5, 2017)	29a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C:	
District Court Order Denying Motion for Leave to File a Motion for Reconsideration (March 27, 2017)	79a
APPENDIX D:	
District Court Judgment (February 4, 2019)	97a
APPENDIX E:	
Statutory Provisions Involved	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-CV-10651-ADB, 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021)	19
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angeles v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05860, 2013 WL 622032 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)	28
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	9
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Brindle v. R. I. Dep’t of Lab. & Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019)	21, 27
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	6
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Black</i> , 116 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. 2003)	21
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldthorpe v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	18, 27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Onoh v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Rowe v. N. H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United Airlines, Inc., v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20, 27
<i>Ward v. United Airlines</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Witty v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19, 25, 26
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
49 U.S.C. § 41713	1, 4, 17, 22
49 U.S.C. § 40103	6
49 U.S.C. § 44701	7
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302 (1988)	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7.....	1, 8, 9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 512.....	1, 28
N.Y. Lab. Law § 162 (McKinney).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 121.135	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.385	29
14 C.F.R. § 121.391	7, 8
14 C.F.R. § 121.397	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.467	7, 25, 26, 29
14 C.F.R. § 121.542	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.575	7
Flight Attendant Duty Period Limitations and Rest Requirements, 59 Fed. Reg. 42,974 (Aug. 19, 1994)	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001	8, 9
